

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

FRIDAY, THE TWENTIETH DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K SREENIVASA REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 3115 OF 2025

Between:

Elisetty Narasamma, W/o. Late Krishnaiah, Aged about 83 years, R/o. Near Narayana School Railway Kodur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District, A.P.

Petitioner/Respondent No.4/Defendant No.4

AND

1. MadhaMadhusudhana Rao, S/o. Late Pardhasaradhi, Aged about 63 years, R/o. D.No.4/154, Kotha Bazar, Railway Kodur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District, A.P.

Respondent/Petitioner/Plaintiff

2. Katakam Anil Kumar, S/o. Late Pardhasaradhi, Aged about 46 years, R/o. Near Narayana School, Railway Kodur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District, A.P.
3. Katakam Gavaskar, Late Pardhasaradhi, Aged about 43 years, R/o. Near Narayana School, Railway Kodur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District, A.P.
4. Sanepalli Rama chandraiah, S/o. Subbaiah, Aged about 72 years, R/o. Near Narayana School, Railway Kodur Town and Mandal, Kadapa District, A.P. (Respondents 2 to 4 are Not Necessary Parties)

Respondents/Respondents 1 to 3/Defendants No.1 to 3

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the Impugned Docket Order dated.04.11.2025 passed in I.A.No.323 of 2025 in O.S.No.50 of 2018 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Rajampet allowing the I.A. filed by the Petitioner herein under Order XVI Rule 1 R/w. Section 151 of CPC;

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant Stay of all further proceedings in O.S.No.50 of 2018 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Rajampet during the pendency of the above Civil Revision Petition, pending disposal of CRP No. 3115 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt.14.11.2025, 12.12.2025 & 23.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/S. CKR ASSOCIATES, Advocate for the Petitioner.

The Court made the following ORDER:

“In spite of service of notice, there is no representation on behalf of respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioner(s) submits that no vakalat has been filed till date.

At a last opportunity, list the matter next week.

Interim stay granted earlier is extended for a period of two (02) weeks. “

**Sd/- M.PRABHAKAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Rajampet.
2. One CC to M/s. CKR ASSOCIATES Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

SRK,J

DATED: 20/02/2026

LIST THE MATTER NEXT WEEK

ORDER

CRP.No.3115 of 2025

INTERIM STAY EXTENDED

TVSR

